1. General description
The TDA9901 is a wideband, low-noise amplifier with differential inputs and outputs. The
TDA9901 incorporates an Automatic Gain Control (AGC) function with digital control. The
TDA9901 is optimized for fast switching between different gain settings, preserving small
phase and amplitude error.
The TDA9901 presents an excellent combination of low noise and good linearity for a wide
input frequency range. The TDA9901 is optimized for processing Input Frequency (IF)
signals. It is also suited for many other applications as a general purpose digitally

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
TDA9901TS
014aaa478
OUT
OUTN
VIN
Table 8. Recommended companion chips
Type number Description Sampling frequency
ADC1006S055 Single 10 bits ADC 55 MHz
ADC1006S070 Single 10 bits ADC 70 MHz
ADC1206S040 Single 12 bits ADC 40 MHz
ADC1206S055 Single 12 bits ADC 55 MHz
ADC1206S070 Single 12 bits ADC 70 MHz
TDA9901_4 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 04 — 14 August 2008 14 of 18
NXP Semiconductors TDA9901
Wideband differential digital controlled variable gain amplifier